

BA/20/2022 STATE VS. GURJANT SINGH

Present: APP for the State.

Sh. Gaurav Joshi Adv.for applicants/ accused Gurjant Singh.

Today the case was fixed for filing reply to bail application. Reply filed. Copy supplied. Arguments on behalf of both the parties addressed.

In the application it is submitted that applicant/accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further submitted that applicant/accused is in judicial custody since 23.02.2022 and the conclusion of the trial is likely to take time. Further submitting that he will abide by all the terms and conditions which are imposed by this court. It is further averred that applicant/accused undertakes not to tamper with the prosecution evidence. As such, it is prayed that applicant/accused may be released on bail.

On the other hand, reply was filed by Ld. APP for the State. Wherein it is submitted that there is sufficient evidence on record to prove accused is guilt and stolen property recovered from the possession of accused. All the remaining averments mentioned in the application are specifically denied being. Ld. APP for the State prayed that the bail application may be dismissed.

Heard. Record perused. Perusal of remand paper shows that the applicant/ accused has been booked for offence punishable under Sections 457/ 380 of IPC. This Court is of the view that accused is in custody since the date of arrest and the trial of the case will take time to conclude and nothing has to be recovered from the accused. No useful purpose will be served by keeping the accused behind the bars except burden in State exchequer. In the light of above discussion, the present application stands allowed and applicant/accused is hereby admitted to bail under Sections 457/380 IPC in the present case on furnishing bail bonds and surety bonds

in sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety in the like amount subject to following conditions:-

1.The accused shall attend the court on each and every date of hearing and shall comply with the other conditions of the bonds executed.

2.The accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the court or to any police officer or tamper with the evidence.

3. The accused will not leave the country without prior permission of the court and shall be bound to intimate the court as and when accused changes their given addresses.

Bail/surety bonds furnished which are accepted and attested. Release warrant be issued. Papers be tagged with the remand papers/main file.

Chinu Sharma
JMIC, Payal
UID PB 0557

Poonam-Stenographer-II
Order Dated: 04.03.2022.